THE INLAND POST AMENDMENT (NO. 5) WARRANT 1943

DATED FEBRUARY 10, 1943.

We, the Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, in exercise of all powers given to us by the Post Office Acts 1908 to 1940, and of all other powers enabling us in this behalf, do by this Warrant, made on the representation of His Majesty's Postmaster General (testified by his signing the same), and under the hands of two of us, the said Commissioners, order, direct and declare as follows:—

- 1. This Warrant shall be read as one with the Inland Post Warrant 1936 (hereinafter called "the principal Warrant") and all Warrants amending the same.
- 2. (1) In addition to the prohibitions contained in the principal Warrant and in any amending Warrant, there shall not be posted or conveyed or delivered by post any postal packet containing flowers or plants.

Provided that this prohibition shall not apply to:—

- (i) flowers or plants for export for which a certificate of health for export has been granted by the Ministry of Agriculture;
- (ii) plants used for producing food crops;
- (iii) hardy nursery stock not in soil or in pots.
- (2) The Postmaster General may refuse to accept or transmit any postal packet suspected to contain flowers or plants until the sender satisfies him that the posting or the conveyance or delivery by post of the postal packet would not be a contravention of paragraph (1) of this Regulation.
- **3.** In this Warrant:—
 - (1) the expression "flowers" includes cut flowers and decorative foliage;
 - (2) The expression "plants" includes plants in pots, in soil or otherwise;
 - (3) The expression "hardy nursery stock" means trees, shrubs and bushes with persistent hard woody stems, but not including herbaceous plants.
- **4.** The Inland Post Amendment (No. 4) Warrant, 1942 is hereby repealed.
- 5. This Warrant may be cited as "The Inland Post Amendment (No. 6) Warrant, 1943".
- **6.** This Warrant shall come into operation forthwith.

Dated this 10th day of February, 1943.

J. P. L. Thomas, W. M. Adamson, Two of the Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury.

Harry Crookshank, His Majesty's Postmaster General.